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Olin RECEIVED
JUL 2 2 2002

R O. BOX 248,1186 LOWER RIVER ROAD, NW, CHARLESTON, TN 37310-0248

1REL__UNREL
NYSDEC -REG. 9

(423) 336-4000 FAX: (423) 336-4166 FOIL

Ab41 -41
July 18,2002

Mr. Michael J. Hinton, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Subject:

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Charles Gibson Site

(Pine and Tuscarora Site)
Niagara Falls, New York
NYSDEC Registry No. 9-32-063
Semi-Annual Ground Water Sampling Report
April 2002

In accordance with the approved sampling plan for the above referenced Site, enclosed are
three copies of the first Semi-Annual Ground Water Report, April 2002. The analytical data
summary for ground water is listed in Table 1. Analytical results for the annual leachate sampling
at Manhole B are listed in Table 2. The laboratory data summary package (Appendix A), and the
field logs (Appendix B) for this sampling event are also attached. The Quarterly Site inspection
Forms and the Quarterly Ground Water Elevation Forms are included in Appendices C and D
respectively. The analytical data has been validated and found to be acceptable.

If you have any questions, please call me at 423/ 336-4381.

Sincerely,
OLIN CORPORATION

p; 71/1 . h? 2114
Lorraine M. Miller

Principal Environmental Specialist

CO C.M. Richards (letter only, via e-mail)
T. E.Tirabassi (letter only, via e-mail)
M. Walker (1 copy)

dm:sites/P&T GibsoW/ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002
OLIN CORPORATION
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PARAMETER

alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC
Hexachlorobenzene

-

MW-1 R

.054U

.038J

.054U

.054U

NR

TABLE 1

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND WATER SAMPLING

MW-1 R

(dup)

.052U

.052U

.052U

.052U

NR

April 16, 2002

MW-2

.053U

.053U

.053U

.053U

NR

MW-4

.054U

.054U

.054U

.054U

NR

Notes:

Concentration in ug/1
Undetected at associated value

J Estimated value

Field blank was non-detect for all parameters of interest.
Data has been validated and judged acceptable as qualified.

NR Not required for this event.
Next sampling for hexachlorobenzene is scheduled for October 2002.

dm:sites/P&T Gibson//ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002

MW-5

.054U

.054U

.054U

.054U

NR

MW-A3

.054U

.054U

.054U

.054U

NR
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alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC
Hexachlorobenzene

TABLE 2

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

ANNUAL LEACHATE SAMPLING

PARAMETER

April 16, 2002

MANHOLE B

Notes:

Concentration in ug/1
Field blank was non-detect for all parameters of interest.
Data has been validated and judged acceptable as qualified.
NR Not required for this event.

Next sampling for hexachlorobenzene is scheduled for October 2005.

dm:sites/P&T Gibson//ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002

.091

.32

.70

.29

NR
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY DATA SUMMARY PACKAGE

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND WATER SAMPLING

AND

ANNUAL LEACHATE SAMPLING OF MANHOLE B

APRIL 2002

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

(PINE AND TUSCARORA SITE)

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC Registry No. 9-32-063

dm:sites/P&T GibsonUENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

1 (aka Pine & Tuscarora, P&T)
ENV4060 IND

Site Monitoring .2-002<

1 549=4: AwwuAL 510 4.

1

Apki<. 2,66-U
ANALYTICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBER: 200912

Prepared For:

OLIN CORPORATION

1 Sevenson Environmental ,Services , Inc.
2749 Lockport Road

Niagara Falls, NY 14305

1 Project: OLIN-CHARLES GIBSON

1
Attention; Mike Walker

Date: 05/23/2002

1

1

1 Ptl /1 M1 c Al(A j l di 6(U<A A J 4424 23,2602
,ignatre Datd /

1 Name: Maryam A. Taylor STL Connecticut

128 Long Hill Cross Road

Title: Project Manager Shelton, CT 06484

1 E-Mail: mataylor@stl-inc.com

1

1 This Report Contains ( AR ) Pages
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Case Narrative

STL Report: 200912
OLIN

Sample Receipt - All samples were received in good condition and at 11.3°C. The
client was notified, and the laboratory was instructed to proceed with the analyses.

Organic Extraction - Samples were extracted according to method 3510C. No problems
were encountered.

Pesticides - Pesticide samples were analyzed by GC/ECD using guidance provided in
Method 8081A. The instrumentation used was a Hewlett-Packard Gas Chromatograph
equipped with an Electron Capture Detector (Ni63).

All samples were analyzed without any apparent problems.

Manual integrations were performed if required, and any affected peaks were designated
with an "M" on the quantitation report. Manual integrations were initialed by the analyst
that performed the integration.

Sample Calculation:

Sample ID -MW-1R
Compound -delta-BHC
(50040030area)(10000ul) = .70ug/L

(765146132area/ng)(930ml)(lul)

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for
which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP
requirements are noted in the case narrative.

Page 1 - Narrative for Login No. 200912
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STATE CERTIFICATIONS

In some instances it may be necessary for environmental data to be reported to a regulatory authority
with reference to a certified laboratory. For your convenience, the laboratory identification numbers for

the STL-Connecticut laboratory are provided in the following table. Many states certify laboratories for
specific parameters or tests within a category (i.e. method 325.2 for wastewater). The information in the 
following table indicates the lab is certified in a general category of testing such as drinking water or
wastewater analysis. The laboratory should be contacted directly if parameter-specific certification

information is required.

Massachusetts

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New York

North Carolina

Rhode Istand

Utah

Washington

Wisconsin

STI,Connecticut

Certification Summary (as of February 2001)

Department of Health Services

Department of Health and Environmen1
Services

Depamnent of Environrnent.1 Protection

Department of Environmental Services

Department of Environmental Protection

Department of Health

Division of Environmental Management

Depanment of Health

Department of Health

Department of Ecology

Department of Natural Resources

Drinking Water,
Wastewater

Drinking Water.

Wastewater/Solid.
Hazardous Waste

Potable/Non-Potable

Water

Drinking Water,
Wastcwater

Drinking Water,
Wastewater

CLP. Drinking Water,
Wastewater, Solid/

Hazardous Waste

NELAC

Wastewater

Chemistry...Non-
Potable Water and

Wastcwater

RCRA

Wastewater/Hazardous

Waste

Wastewater

PH-0497 

CT023

CI'023

2528

46410

10602

388

A43

2032614458

C231

998355710
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Job Number.: 200912

Customer...: OLIN CORPORATION

Attn.......: Mike Walker

«39**bbc***ry
****Lid: 1 D

200912-1

200912-2

200912-3

200912-4

200912-5

200912-6

200912-7

200912-8

MANHOLE B

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-2

MW-1R

MW-7

FIELD BLANK

custdar:
S#@t:6: k :

:S· A:M]::t:E INFORMA]TION

Project Number
Customer Project ID

Project Description

tait#f{**
Mat·rix'1}{§:

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Page 1

W: Di|*6 '':
fS#*ted]

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

04/16/2002

20000103

· OLIN-CHARLES GIBSON

Olin-Charles Gibson

f W *d:
sai#Tdai

09:30

10:40

11:30

12:20

13:00

14:00

15:00

12:20

*Datz:
R«*«i>#Iu:

04/17/2802

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

04/17/2002

1.:04imeTI

09:45

09:45

09:45

09:45

09:45

09:45

09:45

09:45



Job Number: 200912

CUST®ER})o[ IN IllcoRPORATION

Customer Sample ID: MANHOLE B
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 09:30
Sample Matrix.....: Water

TESTIIMETI,1*:
8081A

11

-PARAME)ST}DESCRIJIPTION
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

LABORATORY TEST

........

RESULTS

]Plid)·ECT:E:}OLIN.CHARLES GIBSON{}: ..... ...

3*REE@SULT 0

0.091

0.32

0.70

0.29

FLAGS

Page 2

M

M

M

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-1
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002
Time Received.......: 09:45

%62/§1{{4

0.0073

0.0077

0.0049

0.0035

}*L=»

0.054

0.054

0.054

0.054

DillutidN

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

Date:04/30/2002

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

IN:: Mi.kd {Walker] f

4972

4972

4972

4969

BATCH DT < DATE/TIME:

04/25/02 1519

04/25/02 1519

04/25/02 1519

04/24/02 1335

TECH

kam

kam

kam

kam



Job Number: 200912

**STOM«EO@*1%ORPORATION

Customer Sample ID: MW-A3
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled.:....: 10:40
Sample Matrix.....: Water

IEST :MEf 81*3

8081A

11

Pjj.RAMER/TEST}}DESCRIPTION , ,,
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

LABORATORY

ND

ND

ND

ND

U

U

U

U

TEST RESULTS

**ROdECTi 01:(N-CHAREES GIESON

SAMPUEERESULT *FCAGS

Page 3

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-2
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002

Time Received.......: 09:45

·:MB u}

0.0074
0.0078

0.0050

0.0036

*R<:

0.054

0.054

0.054

0.054

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

UN i sT

Date:04/30/2002

«AT.TN*:Mi k,6: Wa l ket :.

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

4969

4969

4969

4969

BATCH DT DATE/TIME /5

04/24/02 1409

04/24/02 1409

04/24/02 1409

04/24/02 1409

kam

kam

kam

kam

TECH



Job Number: 200912

CUSIOHER .:2 OLIN}CORPORATION

Customer Sample ID: MW-4
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sarnpled......: 11:30
Sample Matrix.....: Water

TES¥ MET'H®:

8081A

Sp»**IR/TEST DESCRIPTION
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

11

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

«**01**T»3*LIN,CHARLES QI-BSON

s*:#e¢: REsULT

ND

ND

ND

ND

U

U

U

U

Q FLAGS

Page 4

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-3
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002
Time Received.......: 09:45

0.0073

0.0077

0.0049

0.0035

0.054

0.054

0.054
0.054

DIIUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date:04/30/2002

su#j Ya :

4969

4969

4969

4969

BATCH bT S DATE/TIME

04/24/02 1444

04/24/02 1444

04/24/02 1444

04/24/02 1444

kam

kam

kam

kam

TECH



Job Number: 200912

]}®*¢If§{iRE'IN CORPORATION}:

Customer Sample ID: MW-5
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 12:20
Sample Matrix.....: Water

t:talt:fM@H®»
8081A

11

Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHCi
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

I

LABORATORY

ND

ND

ND

ND

U

U

U

U

TEST RESULTS

3*C@E@S Q FLAGS

Page 5

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-4
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002

Time Received.......: 09:45

0.0073

0.0077

0.0049

0.0035

8*E{:

0.054

0.054

0.054

0.054

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

Date:04/30/2002

{'E}IA)f.i>}{Mike wal ke·r

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

BATCH

4969

4969

4969

4969

{«DATE/TIME:

04/24/02 1519

04/24/02 1519

04/24/02 1519
04/24/02 1519

TECH

kam

kam

kam

kam



Job Number: 200912

CUST*ERE:OLIN{{CORPORATIION

Customer Sample ID: MW-2
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 13:00
Sample Matrix.....: Water

} · >>TEST: MEf '2*.>  }

8081A

KABBMEfER/TEST DESCRZIPT'fOI
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC f
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

.

11

ND

ND

ND

ND

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

*PR*ECT{ OLIN,CHARLES GIBSON

SAMPLEFRESULT.

U

U

U

U

Q :FLAGS

Page 6

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-5
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002

Time Received.......: 09:45

3*W:

0.0072

0.0076

0.0048

0.0035

Rk-:

0.053

0.053
0.053

0.053

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00)00

Date:04/30/2002

ATYNY*Mik Wa tker.

3®YS:

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

BAICH

4969

4969

4969

4969

DT >DATE/TIME:

04/24/02 1554

04/24/02 1554

04/24/02 1554

04/24/02 1554

kam

kam

kam

kam

TECH



Job Number: 200912

US fO46 jf E O L I N CORPORAT I ON

Customer Sample ID: MW-1R
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 14:00
Sample Matrix.....: Water

f EST:}METH(*,

8081A

11

2#****R/TESTI{DESCRIIPTIOI
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt..

LABORATORY

ND

ND

ND

TEST RESULTS

**03.EC®: OLIN.CHARLES«}GIBSO«_

0.038

U

U

U

91 F:EAGS

Page 7

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-6
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002

Time Received.....'..: 09:45

0.0073

0.0077

0.0049

0.0035

0.054

0.054

0.054

0.054

PIEOHON

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

Date:04/30/2002

S*UN:: jke:.Wal:ker

SIN#:SS

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

4969

4972

4969

4969

BAICH DT 5#AfE/TIME:

04/24/02 1629

04/25/02 1818

04/24/02 1629

04/24/02 1629

TECH

kam

kam

kam

kam



Job Number: 200912

1'*4f*E*lil}116EIINICORPORAffON

Customer Sample ID: MW-7
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 15:00
Sample Matrix.....: Water

«3¥86*: MIi'OD
8081A

11

i11**EfER/TESTIIDESCRIPTIION
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

ND

ND

ND

ND

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

«*#Cjj{OLIN.CHARLES GIBSONsS

=*p@j,ESULT

U

U

U

U

Q }REAGS

Page 8

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-7
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002

Time Received.......: 09:45

NOW:

0.0071

0.0075

0.0048

0.0034

0.052

0.052

0.052

0.052

DILUTdON

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

Date:04/30/2002

1*fr#:358(ke'Walker

EONiTS:

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

4969

4969

4969

4969

BATCH. DT DATE/TIME:)·'

04/24/02 1703

04/24/02 1703

04/24/02 1703
04/24/02 1703

kam

kam

kam

kam

TECH



Job Number: 200912

®STo:4ER:6 0[( CORPORATION] ·

Customer Sample ID: FIELD BLANK
Date Sampled......: 04/16/2002
Time Sampled......: 12:20
Sample Matrix.....: Water

ES.T:AQHOO

8081A

11

*PAR*EE*EST DESCRIPTIONff'

Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC

delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

LABORATORY TEST

ND

ND

ND

ND

RESULTS

6*AMPIERESOUT.

U

U

U

U

* FCAGS

Page 9

Laboratory Sample ID: 200912-8
Date Received.......: 04/17/2002
Time Received.......: 09:45

MDE

0.0068

0.0072

0.0046

0.0033

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.050

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

Date:04/30/2002

}AfTN,:11{}.Mike Wal ker

U,flfs:

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

4969

4969

4969

4969

BATCH DT DAfE/T  ME 6

04/24/02 1738

04/24/02 1738

04/24/02 1738

04/24/02 1738

kam

kam

kam

kam

TECH
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Job Number: 200912

CUSTOMER,]{OLIIN{.CORPORATION

Lab ID: 200912-1

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

8081A

8081A

Lab ID: 200912-2

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

Lab ID: 200912-3

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

Lab ID: 200912-4

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

LABORATORY

Client ID: MANHOLE B

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Client ID: MW-A3

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Client ID: MW-4

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis

Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Client ID: MW-5

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Lab ID: 200912-5 Client ID: MW-2

METHOD DESCRIPTION

3510C Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
8081A Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
8081A Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Lab ID: 200912-6

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

8081A

8081A

Lab ID: 200912-7

METHOD

3510C -

8081A --

8081A

Lab ID: 200912-8

METHOD

3510C

8081A

8081A

Client ID: MW-1R

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis

Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Client ID: MW-7

DESCRIPTION

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

CHRONICLE

.  (.PROJE¢T.:: OLIN>CHARLES GIBSON, 

Client ID: FIELD BLANK

DESCRIPTION - ..\-

Extraction Sep. Funnel (Chlor.Pest)
Organochlorine Pesticide Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticide Confirmation

Date: 04/30/2002

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Samp
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S)
1 4872

1 4969 4872

1 4972 4872

1 4969 4872

1 4972 4872

Atikl:, *W}*:Watker

le Date: 04/16/2002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED

04/22/2002 0000

04/24/2002 1335

04/25/2002 1519

04/24/2002 1335

04/25/2002 1519

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED
1 4872 04/22/2002 .0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1409

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1555

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED
1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1444

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1631

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED
1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872- 04/24/2002 1519

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1707

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# . PREP ST #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED
1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1554

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1743

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED
1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1629

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1818

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1629
1 4972 4872 .04/25/2002 1818

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED

1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1703

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1854

Date Recvd: 04/17/2002 Sample Date: 04/16/2002
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED

1 4872 04/22/2002 0000

1 4969 4872 04/24/2002 1738

1 4972 4872 04/25/2002 1930

Page 10

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000

DILUTION

1.00000

1.00000
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QUALITY ASSURANCE METHODS

).REFERENCES AND NOTES

/ r < G r · « Report Date: 04/30/2002

REPORT COMMENTS

1) All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should
be reproduced only in its enti rety.

2) Soi l, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a "dry weight" basis except when analyzed for
landfill disposal or incineration parameters. All other solid matrix samples are reported on an "as
received" basis unless noted differently.

3) Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilutions and moisture content if applicable.

4) The test results for the noted analytical method(s) meet the requirements of NELAC. Lab Cert. ID# 10604
5) According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chloride Residual and Dissolved Oxygen analyses are to be performed

immediately after aqueous sample collection. When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g.
pH Field) they were not analyzed immediately, but as soon as possible on laboratory receipt.

Glossary of flags, qualifiers and abbreviation
Inorganic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

Analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.
< Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
J Result is less than the RL, but greater than or equal to the method detection limit.
8 Result is less than the CRDL/RL, but greater than or equal to the IDL/MDL.

Result was determined by the Method of Standard Additions.
Inorganic Flags (Flag Column)

ICV,CCV, ICS,CCB, ISA,ISB,CRI,CRA,MRL: Instrument related QC exceed th upper or lower control limits.
* LCS, LCD, MD: Batch QC exceeds the upper or lower control limits.
+ MSA correlation coefficient is less than 0.995.

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is 4 times greater than the matrix spike
concentration; therefore, control limits are not applicable.

E SD: Serial dilution exceeds the control limits.

H MB, EB: Batch QC is greater than reporting limit or had a negative instrument reading lower than the
absolute value of the reporting limit.

N MS, MSD: Spike recovery exceeds the upper or lower control limits.
PS: Post-digestion spike was outside 85-115% control limits.

Organic Qualifiers (Q - Column)
Analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

ND Compound not detected.
J Result is an estimated value below the reporting limit or a tentatively identified compound (TIC).
Q Result was qualitatively confirmed, but not quantified.

Pesticide identification was confirmed by GC/MS.
Y The chromatographic response resembles a typical fuel pattern.
Z -lhe chromatographic response does not resemble a typical fuel pattern.
E -Result exceeded calibration range, secondary dilution required.
Organic Flags (Flags Column)

MB,EB, MLE: Batch QC is greater than reporting limit.
* LCS, LCD, CCV, MS, MSD, Surrogate, RS:Batch QC exceeds the. upper or lower control limits.
A Concentration exceeds the instrument cal ibration range or below the reporting l imi t.
8 Compound was found in the blank and sample.
D Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained because the extract was diluted for

analysis; also compounds analyzed at a dilution will be flagged with a D.
H Alternate peak selection upon analytical review
I Indicates the presence of an interfence, recovery is not calculated.
M Manually integrated compound.

The lower of the two values is reported when the % difference between the results of two GC columns is
greater than 25%.

page 39'
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Abbreviations

Q·U,**T*]»Y: 'A.fa:St#. R<A N C Ef {}M E T 11 0 D S

':. IR] E  .< E]R {IE-UN{ j.C).ES1 "AsN *ZZY-N 0 ].TES
:Reportl] Date:.·1{04/30/2002

Batch Designation given to identify a specific extraction, digestion, preparation set, or analysis set
CAP Capillary Column
CCB Continuing Calibration Blank
CCV Continuing Calibration Verification
CF Confirmation Analysis
CRA Low Level Standard Check - GFAA; Mercury
CRI Low Level Standard Check - ICP

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Secondary dilution and analysis
DLFac Detection Limit Factor

DSH Distilled Standard - High Level
DSL Distilled Standard - Low Level

DSM Distilled Standard - Medium Level

EB Extraction Blank

ICB Initial Calibration Blank

ICV Initial Calibration Verification

IDL Instrument Detection Limit

ISA Interference Check Sample A
ISB Interference Check Sample 8

Job No. The first six digits of the sample ID which refers to a specific client, project and sample group
Lab ID An 8 number unique laboratory identification
LCD Laboratory Control Standard Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Standard with reagent grade water or a matrix free from the analyte of interest
MB Method Blank or (PB) Preparation Blank
MD Method Duplicate
MDL Method Detection Limit

MLE Medium Level Extraction Blank

MRL Method Reporting Limit Standard
MSA Method of Standard Additions

MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
ND Not Detected

PACK Packed Column

PREPF Preparation factor used by the Laboratory's Information Management System (LIMS)
Post Spike

PSD Post Spike Duplicate
RA - Re-analysis
RE -- Re-extraction and analysis
RL Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference of duplicate (unrounded) analyses
RRF Relative Response Factor
RS Reference Standard

RT Retention Time

RTW Retention Time Window

SampleID A 9 digit number unique for each sample, the first six digits are referred as the job number
SCB Seeded Control Blank

SD Serial Dilution

UCB Unseeded Control Blank

One or a combination of these data qualifiers and abbreviations may appear in the analytical report.

Page 7
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APPENDIX B

FIELD LOGS

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND WATER SAMPLING
AND

ANNUAL LEACHATE SAMPLING AT MANHOLE B

April 2002

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

(PINE AND TUSCARORA SITE)

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC Registry No. 9-32-063

dm:sites/P&T Gibson//ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063
GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA PURGE DATE:

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

PURGE METHOD: parastaltic pump
BOTTOM OF WELUSILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME: 1015 STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: clear/no odor

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

WELL

VOLUME pH

11.2gal

22.4gal

33.6gal

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED:

6.97

6.97

7.09

3.6 gallons

SAMPLE ID: MW-A3

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: MW-A3

CONDITION: OK

SPECIFIC -

CONDUCTIVITY

umhos/cm)

475

GRQUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA:

LOCATION:

GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

MW-A3

421

468

4/16/2002

11.95 (FT.)

4.9 (FT.)

7.05 (FT.)

0.16

1.128 (GALS)

1040

TEMP.

(C ORF)

9.1

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

clear

9.6 clear

8.7 clear

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

SAMPLE METHOD: Low flow, using a parastaltic pump and dedicated hosing

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Clear / no odor

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: No

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS: none

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1
CRA 8143 (1) AppD-GwsdForm

4/16/2002

1040
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063
GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 R

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: MW-1 R

CONDITION: OK

PURGE DATE:

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

PURGE METHOD: parastaltic pump
BOTTOM OF WELL/SILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME. 1315 STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: Clear/no odor

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

WELL

VOLUME pH

11.4gal.

22.8gal.

34.2gal

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED:

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY

umhos/cm)

8.1 742

7.9 812

77 823

4.2 gallons

GROUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA:

LOCATION:

GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

MW-1 R

4/16/2002

12.1 (FT.)

3.65 (FT.)

8.45 (FT.)
0.16

1.352 (GALS)

1340

TEMP.

(C OR F)

12.1C

12.5C

12.8C

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

SAMPLE METHOD: Low flow, using a parastaltic pump and dedicated hosing

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Clear, no odor

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: no

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS:

recharge to resume sampling.

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

4/16/2002

1400

The well went dry during the sample draw, waited for recharge

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1

CRA 8143 (1) AppD-GwsdForm
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063
GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

PURGE DATE:

PURGE METHOD: parastaltic pump
BOTTOM OF WELUSILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME: 1240 STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: Clear/no odor

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

WELL

VOLUME pH

11.2gal

22.4gal

33.6gal

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED:

7.75

7.43

7.2

3.6 gallons

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: MW-2

CONDITION: OK

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY

umhos/cm)

984

GROUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA: GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

965

972

4/16/2002

12.13 (FT.)

4.65 (FT.)

7.48 (FT.)

0.16

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

1.1968 (GALS) MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

1300

TEMP.

(C OR-F)
12.6

10.3

11.7

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

LOCATION: MW-2

SAMPLE METHOD: Low flow, using a parastaltic pump and dedicated hosing

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Clear, no odor

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: Duplicate samples taken, labeled MW-7 (4x 1 liter amber)

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS: none

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1
CRA 8143 (1) AppD-GwsdForm

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

4/16/2002

1300
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063
GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA PURGE DATE:

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

SAMPLE ID: MW-4

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: MW-4

CONDITION: OK

4/16/2002

13.75 (FT.)

5.95 (FT.)

7.8 (FT.)
0.16

1.248 (GALS)

PURGE METHOD: parastaltic pump
BOTTOM OF WELL/SILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME: 1050 STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: Black, sulfur smell, then clearing up.

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

WELL

VOLUME pH

11.2gal

22.4gal

33.6gal

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED:

7.47

7.47

7.48

3.6 gallons

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY

umhos/cm)

1382

GRQUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA: GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

1304

1313

1130

TEMP.

(C ORF)

12.1

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

LOCATION: MW-4

SAMPLE METHOD: Low flow, using a parastaltic pump and dedicated hosing

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Black murky water, sulfuric smell, then it cleared upp some.

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: No

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS: none

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1
CRA 8143 (1) AppD-GwsdForm

10.3

12.1

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

Black,sulfur

Lt.Blk./Sulfur

Lt.Blk.,Sulfur

4/16/2002

1130
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063
GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA PURGE DATE:

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

PURGE METHOD: parastaltic pump
BOTTOM OF WELUSILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME: 1140 STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: Light rust colored

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

SAMPLEID: MW-5

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: MW-5

CONDITION: OK

SPECIFIC

WELL CONDUCTIVITY

VOLUME PH umhos/cm)

1 1.5 6.7 1885

2 3 6.8 1925

3 4.5 6.7 1967

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED: 4.5

GRQUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA:

LOCATION:

GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

MW-5

4/16/2002

15.28 (FT.)

6.12 (FT.)

9.16 (FT.)

0.16

1.4656 (GALS)

1220

TEMP.

(C OR F)

13.3

10.7

11.6

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

SAMPLE METHOD: Low flow, using a parastaltic pump and dedicated hosing

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Clear / no odor

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: Yes, MS/MSD (6 x 1 liter amber)

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS: none

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1
CRA 8143 (1) AppD-Gwsdform

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

Rust colored

Lt.rust colored

Clear

4/16/2002

1220
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RECORDED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

COMPANY:

Craig Bove

Bove

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

GROUNDWATER AND SEDIMENT

SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Sevenson Environmental

GROUNDWATER PURGE DATA

SAMPLE ID: Manhole "B"

SAMPLING EVENT/DATE:

MONITORING WELL: Manhole B

CONDITION: OK

PURGE DATE:

DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOP OF RISER:

DEPTH TO WATER FROM TOP OF RISER:

WATER COLUMN:

2" DIA. WELL CONSTANT:

ONE WELL VOLUME=

PURGE METHOD: No purge, grab sample needed
BOTTOM OF WELUSILT BUILDUP: no

PURGE START TIME: dna STOP TIME:

PURGE OBSERVATIONS: dna

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS:

WELL

VOLUME pH

1

2

3

4

5

TOTAL VOLUME PURGED:

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY

umhos/cm)

8.3 600

0

GRQUNDWATER OR SEDIMENT SAMPLING DATA:

MEDIA:

LOCATION:

GROUNDWATER yes

CREEK SEDIMENT

Manhole B

4/16/2002

(FT.)

14 (FT.)

(FT.)

0.16

SAMPLE METHOD: Grab sample, using a disposable teflon bailer

SAMPLING OBSERVATIONS: Clear, no odor

QC SAMPLES TAKEN: no

OTHER OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS: no

(GALS)

dna

TEMP.

(C OR F)
12.3C

4/16/2002

NOTE: ALL GIBSON SITE

MONITORING WELLS ARE

2-INCH DIAMETER STAIN-

LESS STEEL. WELL DEPTHS:

MW-1 R 12.10'

MW-2

MW-A3

MW-4

MW-5

SAMPLE DATE:

SAMPLE TIME:

SC measured

Note: specific conductivity formula to 25 degrees Celcius: SC(25)= {{T-25)(0.02)}+1
CRA 8143 (1) AppD-Gwsdform

12.13'

11.95'

13.75'

15.28'

NOTES:

4/16/2002

930
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD PARAMETERS

FIELD INSTRUMENTATION CALIBRATION FORM

DATE: 4/16/2002 SEMI-ANNUAL SAMPLING EVENT:

PERSON CALIBRATING METERS: Craig Bove

pH METER USED: CorningMANUFACTURER:

MODEL: pH-20

IDENTIFICATION/CONTROL NUMBER:

CALIBRATION STANDARDS USED:

STANDARD 7.00 METER READ:

STANDARD 4.00 METER READ:

STANDARD 10.00 METER READ

METER CALIBRATION COMMENTS:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER USED:

MANUFACTURER: Oakton

MODEL: WD-35607-10

IDENTIFICATION/CONTROL NUMBER:

CALIBRATION STANDARDS USED:

STANDARD 0 READ:

(STANDARD 0 USED:

STANDARD 447

STANDARD 1413

METER CALIBRATION COMMENTS:

E706C/T

7.01

4.00

10.00

AIR, . WATER)

READ: 447.2

READ: 1413

THERMOMETER USED: TYPE: Digital

MANUFACTURER: Fisher Scientific

IDENTIFICATION/CONTROL NUMBER: 14-648-12

COMMENTS: (DOES THERMOMETER TEMPERATURE AGREE WITH
SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER TEMPERATURE ?) yes

OTHER:

OTHER INSTRUMENTS USED: TYPE: Geo Pump 2
MANUFACTURER: Geo Tech Environmental Eq.

IDENTIFICATION/CONTROL NUMBER: #348

CALIBRATIONS PERFORMED:

OTHER CALIBRATION COMMENTS:

CRA 8143 (1) AppD-CaliForm

Parastaltic Pump
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APPENDIX C

QUARTERLY SITE INSPECTION FORMS

January - June 2002

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

(PINE AND TUSCARORA SITE)

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC Registry No. 9-32-063

dm:sites/P&T Gibson//ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

SITE INSPECTION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR QUARTERLY AND ALL OTHER SITE INSPECTIONS

DATE: 6/28/2002

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

TIME:

Michael Walker

Sunny and Hot 85 F

4:00 PM

COMPANY:

REASON FOR INSPECTION (QUARTERLY OR OTHER):

Sevenson

Quarterly Inspection

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS: U=UNACCEPTABLE A=ACCEPTABLE

(Note: For general site conditions note existence of bare areas (number,size), cracks,
subsidence (sinking), ponded water, stressed vegetation, soil discoloration or seeps,
and rodent burrows. For site security, note absence of locks, gates open or damaged,
missing signs or evidence of vandalism. Note any other unusual occurences.)

ACCESS ROAD

COVER VEGETATION

TREES

LITTER

EROSION (CAP)

EROSION (BANK)

SECURITY:

FENCE/LOCKS

PIEZOMETERS/LOCKS

MONITORING WELLS/LOCKS

MANHOLES/LIDS/LOCKS

ELECTRICAL PANEL

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

CRA 8143 (1) AppD-InspForm

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

COMMENTS

The pine trees under the power linesare growing close to the wires,
not touching yet, but will eventually. We may need to let the power
company know about this situation.

The signs that are posted on the fence are weathered to the piont of
illegibility.
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

SITE INSPECTION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR QUARTERLY AND ALL OTHER SITE INSPECTIONS

DATE: 4/30/2002 TIME: 10:00am

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

M. Walker COMPANY:

REASON FOR INSPECTION (QUARTERLY OR OTHER):

Sevenson Environmental Services

NYSDEC annual inspection

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS: U=UNACCEPTABLE A=ACCEPTABLE

(Note: For general site conditions note existence of bare areas (number,size), cracks,
subsidence (sinking), ponded water, stressed vegetation, soil discoloration or seeps,
and rodent bufrows. For site security, note absence of locks, gates open or damaged,
missing signs or evidence of vandalism. Note any other unusual occurences.)

COMMENTS

ACCESSROAD A

COVER VEGETATION A

TREES A

LITTER A

EROSION (CAP) A

EROSION (BANK) A

SECURITY:

FENCE/LOCKS

PIEZOMETERS/LOCKS A

MONITORING WELLS/LOCKS A

MANHOLES/LIDS/LOCKS A

ELECTRICAL PANEL A

-

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: Met with Mike Hinton of the NYSDEC. Performed an overall site

walk and inspection, including opening and observing the water level in Manhole B, and opening and

checking the flow totalizer in the electrical panel. He pointed out that it looks as if some settling

may have occurred between P-5 and P-6.

CRA 8143 (1) AppD-InspForm
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

SITE INSPECTION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR QUARTERLY AND ALL OTHER SITE INSPECTIONS

DATE: 4/5/2002 TIME: 1200

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

C. bove COMPANY:

REASON FOR INSPECTION (QUARTERLY OR OTHER):

Sevenson

inspect fence repair

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS: U=UNACCEPTABLE A=ACCEPTABLE

(Note: For general site conditions note existence of bare areas (number,size), cracks,
subsidence (sinking), ponded water, stressed vegetation, soil discoloration or seeps,
and rodent burrows. For site security, note absence of locks, gates open or damaged,
missing signs or evidence of vandalism. Note any other unusual occurences.)

ACCESSROAD A

COVER VEGETATION A

TREES A

LITTER A

EROSION (CAP) A

EROSION (BANK) A

SECURITY:

FENCE/LOCKS A

PIEZOMETERS/LOCKS A

MONITORING WELLS/LOCKS A

MANHOLES/LIDS/LOCKS A

ELECTRICAL PANEL A

ADDITIO51- COMMENTS:

rF? A 8141 rn A..r·Ur,c-

COMMENTS

The damage to the perimeter fence has been repaired and is once again secure
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

SITE INSPECTION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR QUARTERLY AND ALL OTHER SITE INSPECTIONS

DATE: 3/28/2002 TIME: 8:00 AM

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

Walker COMPANY:

REASON FOR INSPECTION (QUARTERLY OR OTHER):

Sevenson

Call from Ben Brayley

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS: U=UNACCEPTABLE A=ACCEPTABLE

(Note: For general site conditions note existence of bare areas (number,size), cracks,
subsidence (sinking), ponded water, stressed vegetation, soil discoloration or seeps,
and rodent burrows. For site security, note absence of locks, gates open or damaged,
missing signs or evidence of vandalism. Note any other unusual occurences.)

ACCESS ROAD

COVER VEGETATION

TREES

LITTER

EROSION (CAP)

EROSION (BANK)

A

A

A

A

A

A

COMMENTS

SECURITY:

 FENCE/LOCKS U Wind damage to 4 sections of fence + posts
PIEZOMETERS/LOCKS A

MONITORING WELLS/LOCKS A

MANHOLES/LIDS/LOCKS A

ELECTRICAL PANEL A

- ADDITIC*L COMMENTS: Fence damage on south eastern side of site fadng NF Blvd.

 I met with Mark Fox of Fox Fence to get repairs done. A crew will be there on Friday morning, 3-29
to set new posts and rehang the fence.

TRA Rld, M Annn-Tng,•,Fn..
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

SITE INSPECTION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR QUARTERLY AND ALL OTHER SITE INSPECTIONS

DATE:

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

2/20/2002 TIME:

Michael Walker

1130

COMPANY:

REASON FOR INSPECTION (QUARTERLY OR OTHER):

Sevenson

Quarterly Inspection

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS: U=UNACCEPTABLE A=ACCEPTABLE

(Note: For general site conditions note existence of bare areas (number,size), cracks,
subsidence (sinking), ponded water, stressed vegetation, soil discoloration or seeps,
and rodent burrows. Forsite security, note absence of locks, gates open or damaged,
missing signs or evidence of vandalism. Note any other unusual occurences.)

ACCESS ROAD A

COVER VEGETATION A

TREES A

LITTER A

EROSION (CAP) A

EROSION (BANK) A

SECURITY:

FENCE/LOCKS A

PIEZOMETERS/LOCKS A

MONITORING WELLS/LOCKS A

MANHOLES/LIDS/LOCKS A

ELECTRICAL PANEL A
-

-

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

A

COMMENTS
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APPENDIX D

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER ELEVATION /PUMPINGFORMS

January - June 2002

CHARLES GIBSON SITE

(PINE AND TUSCARORA SITE)

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC Registry No. 9-32-063

dm:sites/P&T Gibson//ENV 4060/0&M/SemiAnnual Sampling April 2002
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR ALL QUARTERLY PIEZOMETER AND MANHOLE GROUND-

WATER ELEVATION MEASURING EVENTS

DATE:

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

6/28/2002

PIEZOMETER

P-1

P-2

P-3

P-4

P-5

P-6

MANHOLE A

MANHOLE B

MikeWalker

Sunny,Hot 85F

TIME:

COMPANY:

3:00 PM

RISER ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER

(INSIDE CASING) (FT.)

572.72

574.89

574.16

576.14

575.05

578.28

575.22

577.34

6.15

9.34

6.8

10.75

6

10.25

11.1

13.15

Sevenson

WATER

ELEVATION

566.57

565.55

567.36

565.39

569.05

568.03

564.12

564.19

COMMENTS

(Note: Manhole A empties into Manhole B by gravity feed and Manhole B is pumped automatically to the Town of
Niagara Tuscarora Road sanitary sewer line by a float controlled sump pump which maintains groundwater elevations
in Manhole B (and by exten5ion Manhole A) belowan elevation of 565 ft. above mean sea level. Therefore, Depth to
water distance from the manhole rim should not be less than 12.41 ft. at Manhole B and 10.22 ft. at Manhole A.

(Note: riser elevations (re)surveyed September, 1999 by Wendel Sun,eyors)

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/OBSERVATIONS:
-

CRA 8143 (1) AppD-GwleForm

All piezometers and Manholes are in good condition.
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CHARLES GIBSON SITE

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

NYSDEC REGISTRY NO. 9-32-063

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION FORM

THIS FORM TO BE USED FOR ALL QUARTERLY PIEZOMETER AND MANHOLE GROUND-

WATER ELEVATION MEASURING EVENTS

DATE:

INSPECTOR:

WEATHER:

2/20/2002

PIEZOMETER

P-1

P-2

P-3

P-4

P-5

P-6

MANHOLE A

MANHOLE B

MikeWalker

Cloudy 50 F

TIME:

COMPANY:

1130

Sevenson

RISER ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER WATER

(INSIDE CASING) (FT.) ELEVATION

572.72

574.89

574.16

576.14

575.05

578.28

575.22

577.34

9.3

6.55

10.4

5.2

10

12.2

14.3

7 565.72

.565.59

567.61

565.74

569.85

568.28

563.02

563.04

COMMENTS

(Note: Manhole A empties into Manhole B by gravity feed and Manhole B is pumped automatically to the Town of
Niagara Tuscarora Road sanitary sewer line by a float controlled sump pump which maintains groundwater elevations
in Manhole B (and by extension Manhole A) below an elevation of 565 ft. above mean sea level. Therefore, Depth to
water distance from the manhole rim should not be less than 12.41 ft. at Manhole B and 10.22 ft. at Manhole A.

(Note: riser elevations (re)surveyed September, 1999 by Wendel Surveyors)

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/OBSERVATIONS:
-

CRA 5141 m Ann -wl, Fr,rrn
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